

No. 22-11140

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

N. Sugumaran Narayanan,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Midwestern State University,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF OF THE EEOC AND THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL ON THE ISSUES
ADDRESSED HEREIN

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS

Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN

Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO

Assistant General Counsel

CHELSEA C. SHARON

Attorney

Equal Employment Opportunity

Commission

Office of General Counsel

131 M St. NE, Fifth Floor

Washington, D.C. 20507

(202) 921-2751

Annenoel.Occhialino@eeoc.gov

KRISTEN CLARKE

Assistant Attorney General

NICOLAS Y. RILEY

BARBARA SCHWABAUER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Civil Rights Division

Appellate Section

Ben Franklin Station

P.O. Box 14403

Washington, D.C. 20044-4403

(202) 305-4278

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision	4
Summary of Argument	5
Argument.....	7
I. Remand is warranted for the district court to consider whether the denial of summer teaching opportunities affected Narayanan's compensation and thus amounted to an "ultimate employment decision" under this Court's existing standard for Title VII discrimination claims	7
II. The “ultimate employment decision” standard that this Court applies to Title VII discrimination claims does not apply to retaliation claims.	10
Conclusion	16
Certificate of Compliance	

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ackel v. Nat’l Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex. LP</i> , 534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008).....	3, 14
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	passim
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	5
<i>Fierros v. Tex. Dep’t of Health</i> , 274 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5, 7
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 42 F.4th 550 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas Cnty.</i> , 50 F.4th 1216 (5th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Mattern v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 104 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>McCoy v. City of Shreveport</i> , 492 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7, 14
<i>Mota v. Univ. of Tex. Hous. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 261 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5, 7

Oller v. Roussel,
609 F. App'x 770 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam)8

Owens v. Circassia Pharms., Inc.,
33 F.4th 814 (5th Cir. 2022).....10

Porter v. Houma Terrebonne Hous. Auth. Bd. of Comm'rs,
810 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2015).....6, 14

Russell v. Univ. of Tex. of Permian Basin,
234 F. App'x 195 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)15

Stancu v. Hyatt Corp./Hyatt Regency Dallas,
791 F. App'x 446 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)15

Wheat v. Fla. Par. Juv. Just. Comm'n,
811 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2016).....14

Statutes

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e *et seq.*1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a)1, 10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(a)1

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1) 1

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2)1
